## State of Arizona COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

	Disposition of Complaint 12-167	
Complainant:		No. 1444600456A
Judge:		No. 1444600456B

## ORDER

The complainant alleged that a pro tem justice of the peace made an erroneous ruling.

The responsibility of the Commission on Judicial Conduct is to impartially determine if the judge engaged in conduct that violated the provisions of Article 6.1 of the Arizona Constitution or the Code of Judicial Conduct and, if so, to take appropriate disciplinary action. The purpose and authority of the commission is limited to this mission.

After reviewing the information provided by the complainant and the electronic court record, the commission found no evidence of ethical misconduct and concluded that the judge did not violate the Code in this case. The commission does not have jurisdiction to review the legal sufficiency of the judge's ruling. Accordingly, the complaint is dismissed in its entirety pursuant to Rules 16(a) and 23.

Dated: August 15, 2012.

FOR THE COMMISSION

/s/ George Riemer

George A. Riemer Executive Director

Copies of this order were mailed to the complainant and the judge on August 15, 2012.

This order may not be used as a basis for disqualification of a judge.

June 13, 2012

## **Commission on Judicial Conduct**

1501 W. Washington Street, Suite 229 Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re: Complaint: Judge

Justice Court

Case #:

Judge ruling on this eviction was without merit. The Plaintiff through counsel filed an eviction notice under Arizona Landlord tenant statutes.

The Plaintiff has a secure lien on the subject property and has remedies available to a secured lien holder—and not as a Landlord. A landlord tenant relationship does not exist. Please review complaint and supporting documents.

I request investigation and return of all monies paid on the behalf of this improper filing either through an order to repay to Plaintiff, or from the Risk Management funds by and for the county of Maricopa.

Enclosures: Complaint/Supporting Documents